# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Manatee Agricultural Reuse Supply Management (MARS) Improvements	DATE POSTED	MC 8 31 15 VSE DS 8 31 15 VSE CC N/A
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Donna M. Stevens ext. 3045	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days from date posted
DEPARTMENT	Public Works Department	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project
SOLICITATION	IFB #15-1519-DS	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO Purchasing Official August, 2015

#### NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 15-1519-DS, Manatee Agricultural Reuse Supply Management (MARS), to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, TLC Diversified, Inc., Palmetto, FL, for a total bid award of \$2,977,700.00 for a completion time of 540 calendar days.

#### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Law

#### BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The Work included in this bid is defined as the construction of but not limited to, improvements to the Manatee Agricultural Reuse System (MARS), the three Water Reclamation Facilities (WRF), and Booster Pump Stations (BPS). Work also includes the centralization of Supervisory Control and Date Acquisition (SCADA) network. The Work will be performed in accordance with the Special Provisions and Drawings provided with the Invitation for Bid. .

The Contractor shall furnish all shop drawings, working drawings, labor, materials, equipment, tools, services and incidentals necessary to complete all work required by these Specifications and as shown on the Contract Drawings.

Appropriate bid procedures were followed. Notice of Bid availability advertised on Demand Star, Mymanatee.org and the Manatee Chamber of Commerce.

Five (5) bids were received.

Manatee County Firm
TLC Diversified, Inc.
CEC Motor & Utility Services

Seminole County Firm Wharton-Smith, Inc.

Hillsbourgh County Firm

Background/discussion continued on page 2.

A.C. Shultes of FLA

Pasco County Firm

RTD Construction

Bld Offering Bid "A" 540 days

\$ 2,977,700.00 NO BID

Bid Offering Bid "A" 540 days

\$3,218,479.00

Bid Offering Bid "A" 540 days

\$ 3,214,420.00

Bid Offering Bld "B" 720 days

\$ 2,977,700.00 \$ 5,329,500.00

Bid Offering Bid "B" 720 days

\$ 3,218,479.00

Bid Offering Bid "B" 720 days

\$3,160,620.00

Bid Offering Bid "A" 540 days

\$3,787,309.90

Bid Offering Bid "B" 720 days

\$ 3,787,309.90

ATTACHMENTS
(List in order of attached)

Bid Tabulation
Recommendation to Award

FUNDING SOURCE
(Acct Number & Name)

AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING
COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact
Statement)

INTENT TO AWARD (	continued)
-------------------	------------

P	a	g	e	2
---	---	---	---	---

- On July 21, 2015 received from Public Works Department the recommendation to award to TLC Diversified, Inc. the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder for a total base bid of \$2,977,700.00 with a 540 calendar day completion.
- This funding source for this Agreement will be ( Reclaim Mars Mgt Improve) 046082091-534000/6082091-0004
- The Intent to Award is issued to fulfill the seven day posting statutory requirement. Manatee County Board of County Commissioners approved the authorization to award which will be finalized upon the posting fulfillment.

F:\Donna Stevens\IFB's for FY 2015\15-1519-DS MARS MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS\INTENT TO AWARD..docx

## MEMORANDUÑ

To:

Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official

From:

Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management

**Division Manager** 

Date:

July 21, 2015

Subject:

MARS Management Improvements / Countywide

TLC Diversified, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - IFB#15-1519-DS

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract Bid "A", with a construction time of 540 days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, TLC Diversified, Inc. in the amount of \$2,977,700 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates.

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount, and a budget amendment will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award.

Please contact Brian P. Bates, P.E., Project Manager If you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/bb DD

CC:

Mike Gore, Director, Utilities

Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works

Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services

Brian P. Bates, P.E., Project Manager

Prony Bonnaire Fils, Engineering Specialist II, w/attachments

Project File: 6082091 9.2

There where a repetition is a record to be a record

TAKAY PRANTA ONE KARA SAGERES AND A CHARGO S KORW OGERATION SVANCEA DATEM SCAROL SMITH SIGNAL BEING STATE BOOK AND A STATE STA

IFB # 15-1519-118
Manalwe Agricultural Reuse Supply Management (MARS) improvements
(BID "A" - Beasd on Completion Time of 540 calendar days)

Hotel C	Public C		Special Control	ez la con	49	* 0	0.50	3	No Period	9 (04)	A200. 3	I day	of Case	E 1.4 Sept	2 CS Lat.	Pres (2.5)	811 04	610 151	1971 68	20 Max	27 Mg	ag Majo	NCH DE	Ed Was	es ben	12	11 100	TA MAN AN		2 (40)		-	No.	
	September 1	the Constructions & Environmental Crimes Constitution	Processor Children and the St. Linguistics	odgod Addersium #1 livsugi; S	TOTAL OFFER FOR BID with Contract Contingsony .  Based on Completion Time of Sep Calendar Days.	Continue Continuency Work (Bland only with County Approprial)	710YAL BASE BID - Betasi on Completion Time of \$40 Calendar Days	SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST	Additional Photology Photo	DANNER PhoteVitor Suester Fursy Bodge	NEWET Ingenomenate and Post Willes Bassier Plany Space	Applied Improved with and Plant Wolfer Genetic Plants intent	Champalopul SCASIA Corpor by Rich	Southels Spanis Class Spanise	Lall Digitings 44 ff, ffizy Silmon of 1 this Silvego Village	Beet the Mant	Chyali Corprose Players	LP States 467 of 17% Anguage State and Blad Sport 1986	Let Sumpe 207 Blid Shark Word and 18th Avenue York	MisChapt Forym Kind at Votensen Wildyw Model	MicClary Forms West at Manager Welly w Read	Namelye Peart of Corles Reput and School Street	Manadas Faut et Carling ond Fifth Blyet	Manding Find of Cortag Raid and Wel Street	mains Plans at 53rd Awassus sout 57rs Biross	SEARCH STREET SPEAK TANKS	when Fernit Medicition Deposite 1995	MEXALE MILE WAS A STREET OF THE STREET OF TH	Assertable at 100 d Asserted Shouter Starter	naurmenth at Rive Threat Baduthul Statour	PROPERTY OF SECURITY PARTY STATES STATES	hitzpiern & Denochistosov	Line Byer	BID "A"  SAO CALENDAR DAYS
	-				V.	#			1	-		~	-			-	7	-	-		4	٠		7	*	7	-		-	•	-	-	Line .	
	-	-	-			10			10	-	THE .	111	i.	18.	18	E .	la.	53	83	81	15	5	g	4.6	8.5	83	43	1000	B.	6	18	6	8	10770
1	SIZA	793	AEN-CACONE &	723					600,000,000	\$350,000.00	8355,000.00	8306 800 00	885,000,00	\$30,000.00	\$79,000,00	836,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$20,000,00	\$20,909.00	\$44,000.00	\$38,000,00	\$48,000.00	200,000,00	536,000,00	336,090.00	\$38,000.00	348,000.00		\$285,000.00	00:000,000,000	\$280,000.90	00.000,8858	I	
-	2	8	CDARFAE	4	\$1,977,795.09	4270,700.00	\$2,707 000.00	CRUCANCES	1-00-000 CCS	30,000,000	\$300,000.00	00.000,000	\$15,000.00	\$33,000 00	\$19,000.00	\$36,000,00	\$37,000 00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000,00	\$44,000.00	00 000 scs	\$46,000.00	\$36,000,00	8.38,060.00	90,000,000	900 000 9CE	\$48,000 00	the State of the	\$265,000,00	00 000 SRCE	\$260,000.00	\$258,000.00	Prior Tribut	O PORTO
	KZV	SEA.	F23 - C3	WD-DHEY1-8					\$42,500.00	60 sole to 828	F374,900,00	× 6335,800 CD	2010105	554,000,00	\$36,200,00	200 004 3045	\$46,100.00	\$46,200.50	\$36,400.00	\$48,900,00	250,000,000	899.200.00	\$44 200 00	\$44,200,00	\$43,700.00	\$43,700.00	860,900,00		\$202,000.00	60'001'81.05	\$231,000.00			
	100	66	22 - CGC1614322	177.8	\$3,294,420.00	00.02272639	\$2,922,200 (0)	09°CM 224.73	\$43,809.00 00 804,CM	8290,800,00	\$374,900.00	\$295,500.00	\$62,100.00	\$54,000.00	836,300,00	\$46,700.00	\$48,10000	\$415,000,00	538,400.00	00/355/00	00.000.00\$	DO 602 4655	\$44,200.00	\$44,200.00	B43,700.00	\$43,700.00	\$80,000 00		80 500 2925	8379,700.00	\$231,600.00	2000,000.00	Emberded .	
Total Control of the	4	7	1150501 - \$3K	k.					\$38,780 gg	\$406,000.00				\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00			131 700.00	62,000,000	00.000,088	980,000,00	960,000.00	2700			40	\$7,000.00			00.000,000.0		8270	Print	
Sprangh MPRASS TOTAL PARTY AND	SER	755	C1615242	27,4	80%/791573	\$292,589,00	\$2 \$26,890 DO	Parata Basa	\$30,100.00	\$406,000.00	5370,555.05	2273,600,00	8190,000,00	00 cco out	00,000,000	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$21 700.00	200,000,002	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	00:000/004	\$40,000,00	00,000,015	\$30,000,00	830,000,00	000000		00,000,0523	00.000,000	\$250,000,00	\$270,000.00	Pale Pale Pale Pale Pale Pale Pale Pale	
Deliver of the last of the las	VE3	134	HUMBROOD - SEA	\$2K					888,082 00	\$436,554.00	CO19887.0.58	1378.324.00	676,126.00	CON 1699'9CS	\$30,631,00	987,768,00	201191190	00 199 003	00:96 PC\$	DD 164.00	\$63,531 00	\$75,809.00	201,948.00	\$52,031 00	202 131 505	500,001.00	\$78 195,00		\$360,561.00	COLCAS BANK	20026-2 (2025	275 DEC:00	Ties.	
Charles and the fermanent	ď	46	E 10,000	405	\$3,727,300,89	\$344,300.90	\$3,443,509.00	ANTHA TANTO	365,092.00	\$438,554 db	00 c38,7588	\$378,32400	670,125.00	00.059,003	330,531,00	00 604,785	996,511.90	00 yet 003	( 05/07/8/SES	350, 164.00	265,691.00	675,500.00	00.844 ISB	882,531 00	362 131.00	4d*14ar*198	\$78, WE.GO		8380,581,00	6499,547 UD	\$232 734.00	\$78,000.00		100 A 2004
And the Control of th	884	ASA	ACR-020-530016	\$9.4	da Ob	WO BID	MOBID	OUR CIV	CHECH	GISTON	GIRON	CIRCON	NO BID	QUE ON	Calon	CHRICK	NO AID	NO BID	CHECK	CHICH	CS ON	The second		CHECK	COBCN	00000	ONG ON	The second second	ONE CON	COSI CHI		ORON	Constant Constant	

### **BID TABULATION**

FOR

IFB # 15-1519-Ds

## Manatee Agricultural Reuse Supply Management (MARS) Improvements

# BID "A" BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 540 CALENDAR DAYS

PREPARED BY: (Project Engineer)	Blake Str	7-15-15 Date
REVIEWED BY: (Project Manager)	BBW	7/1-71
APPROVED BY: (Purchasing)	Donna Stevens, Contract Specialist	7 23/5 Date
Page 2		7/15/2015

IFB # 15-1619-08

Manates Agricultural Reuse Supply Wenneysment (MARS) Improvements
(BND "B" - Sasod on Completion Time of 720 calendar days)

Style Hotel	S'House	1		1					\$	uñ	3	7	4	15 (iii	<b>能3</b> 重	27.4	619	6 10	6.5	88	git 7d	和島	915 503	6.4	H d	EZ	1.8	-	a	10	gal.				
1	brids: Transit Safety For	olic Corporating & Environmental Crimos Corplication	STREET - CHARGOMAN & LINCOLD	mentedjed Addaminus ST Texnigh SS	TOTAL OFFER FOR BID with Continued Contingency - Bream an Conspiction Time of 716 Colorator Days.	Contract Contingency Work (Used only with County Approxis)		SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST	Reported (President Made	SWANT Plant France Statesfor Porque States	BEANDY Ingopouvous and Parel Village Seconds Prima (Saciona	dyfydif Sogytyninsuutis in af Pinnif Winiar Boyotine Partys Majinet	Control and Service for Active	5 (d Suthato Sapph Carl Course	is 130 flast Simbles 4.48c. Deep Closes på 1.58c Sibers (Sicons)	B 12 Charle Styp Stand	Bot Course Room	AND STATE OF STATES AND STATES OF ST	Let Stebas 237 Shot Stepe Word, and Will Assessed Word	Mother Feeta Stat of Michael William Rand	lingClass Farmed Withold of Monumery Widdows 470 Jac	Marting First of Claring Record and 67rd Street	Starting Front of Capitals and Fifth Caust	Manufact Freight Charles Shaped areas Freight Behaves	Marketon Pred at 1974 Assessan and Wint Chart	this paint of the civilian Street Whee	Married Figs. Bulletant Sentence	STREETS WITH THE PROPERTY STREETS	explorements at 65rd Astrono Beptitel Statuer	Springer and the State State States of States	Top Tourselle of Special Parish States Space	Wateraster & Borquistratura		BID "B" 720 CALENDAR DAYS	
									1	-	-	-	-	7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-					-	-	-	Legal Services		
						9			55	5	##	2	5	S	lir.	W	56	150	E	23	23	E .	16	ন	Si	1ã	120		压	18	E S	10	8		
75	7	rej.	X2 - 534	Y					\$33,000.00	8350'000'00	2365,000,00	\$300,000.00	905,000,000	\$33,000.00	00.000,018	\$34,000,00	\$37,000.00	\$20,200,00	\$20,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$35,000 00	\$45,000,00	\$36,000.00	\$38,000,00	\$35,000,00	\$35,000.00	\$48,000.00	42	2500 000 TES	\$325,200.00	8250,000.00	\$255,000.00		1	
TO	723	j	ACCHADED - SEA	XES	\$2,577,750,000	200 004 0225	\$2 767,000.00	571170000	950,000,00	1350,000,00	00.000,8906	5300,000.00	986,500.00	833,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$37,000 00	CD (CDC, OCS)	800.000.05	249,000,00	59 0007808	548,000 90	836,000.00	836,000.00	835,000 00	\$35,000.00	20 000 1815		1265,000.00	\$3.25,D00 QD	90 000 6903	00-dec 95.29			
25	2	35	188 - CO	No o					243,100 CO	\$235,800.00	\$388,500.00	\$529,850.00	\$100,700.00	\$83,100.00	\$35,500 00	\$45,800.00	347,300.00	\$44,300.00	837,800,00	B48,100.00	\$49 200 00	\$38,200.00	\$43,500.00	\$43.500.00	\$45,000,00	DO 500 CY8	\$50,000.00		B277,200.00	\$313,700.00	5727,700.00	\$295,000,00	Prior		
725	YES	723	AEE - C5C1814025	NO-DATA 1-E	\$1,160,520.00	\$207,920,000	\$2 873,200.00	60,000,000,00	\$43,100.00	DOLCOOM BAKE	\$300,500 pp	\$329,500,00	580,700 GD	\$63,100 00	\$36,600.00	345,800 00	\$47,300.00	\$44,300.00	537,500,00	\$46,100,00	849.200.00	858,200,00	00 000 to g	00 DOS CPS	\$43,000,60	00 000 Tark	\$50,000 at		\$277,200.00	8373,730 00	8227,700.00	\$295,000 to			
3	3	3	AE3-08	×					830,990,00	3405,000 cm	8370,000 pp	8373,000.00	\$110,00000	\$30,000,00	230,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$31,700.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	201000000	00'000'0FE	240,000.00	\$30,000,00	500,000,00	\$7,000.00	n.	\$230,000.00	\$350,000.00	8250,000.00	2	1		
723	153	V63	AE2-CBC1241445	NES SEK	\$3,E18,478.00	8287,569.00	82,925,960 op	\$2 \$21 JBD 00	\$38,180 00	\$405,000,00	\$370,000,00	100 mpd (51/24)	\$110,000 do	\$30,000,00	\$30,000,00	00.000,004	840,000.00	511,700,00	\$30,000,00	50.000.00¢	950,000.00	800,000.09	\$40,000,00	240,500,00	00 D00,002	930,000,00	87 000.00		\$250,000.00	5350,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$4.000,9758	Parameter .	此	6
YES	YES	THE PERSON NAMED IN	725 - C9C06073E	SIK					509,002.00	\$436,654.00	8517,595.00	\$378.224.00	\$78,128.00	\$28,659.00	\$30,535,00	207,70m.00	986,511.00	\$35,684.00	\$36,496,00	359 184 00	\$53,531,80	\$75,500.00	361,348.00	\$82,031.00	\$02.131.00	\$50,501.00	876,19500		0010670905	\$490,547.00	\$250,750.00	676,000.00	3 5		100
14	3	で見が	2000736	6	\$3,717,206,000	8344,300.98	83,443,009 90	081908'SPP'KS	SW0.002.00	\$438,354 00	00198W 25.99	\$376,334 00	\$76,126.00	\$38,656.00	\$30,631,00	862,70m,00	SBA,511 00	536,664.00	\$36,486.00	989,184-00	263,591.00	\$75,676.00	351,940.00	852,031,00	\$62,131.00	20,000,00	578,199.00		\$350,581 00	94,90,547,00	\$232,730.00	\$75 000 00	Prior and		4
SEK	YZS	\$24	723 - CGC+530078	REA					955,600.00	\$400,000.00	3400,000.00	2280,000.80	1 00.000,000	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,900.00	#125,000.00	\$ 128,000.00	1000009215	\$125,000 00	8425,000.00	\$126,000.00 J	00 000 902.8	00 0001323	00.0003821.8	1 00 000/2213	8125,000.90	4	\$370,000,00	200,000.00	\$400,000 00	2400,000.00			
46		No. of Concession, Name of Street, or other party of the Concession, Name of Street, or other party of the Concession, Name of	7530078	SI.	25,352,500,000	\$464,500.00	\$4,846,000.00	\$4,845,000,00	\$60,000,000	20,000,000	3400,000,00	\$250,000.00	\$380,900.00	\$125,000.00	6125,000.00	\$125,000.00	00.000.001	6125,000.00	B125,4020.00	00'000'5218	20.0006921\$	8125,000.00	\$174,000.00	00'000'9218	\$ 125,000 00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.90		00'00'00'01'EX	\$500,000,00	\$400,000,00	\$400,000,00	Total day	The second secon	

### **BID TABULATION**

### FOR

IFB # 15-1519-Ds

### Manatee Agricultural Reuse Supply Management (MARS) Improvements

## BID "B" BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 720 CALENDAR DAYS

PREPARED BY: (Project Engineer)	Blake Pille	7-15-15 Date
REVIEWED BY: (Project Manager)	B Bdo-	7 n n Date
APPROVED BY: (Purchasing)	Donna Stevens, Contract Specialist	7/83/15 Date
Page 2		7/15/2015